

T.P.(C) No. 170 OF 2003
ITEM No.34

Court No. 6

SECTION XVIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition.(Civil) No.170/2003

KALPANAPetitioner (s)

VERSUS

BALKANT RATHIRespondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for stay and directions)
(With Office Report)

Date : 08/09/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Mali Ram Bidsar,Adv.

For Respondent (s)
Mr. Vineet Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Maheshwari,Adv.
Mr. S. Muralidhar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is disposed of.

(S. Thapar) (V.P. Tyagi)
PS to Registrar Court Master

The signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 170 OF 2003

KalpanaPetitioner (s)

Versus

Balkant Rathi Respondent (s)

O R D E R

We place on record a deep appreciation for Mr. S. Muralidhar, Advocate, who on suggestion of this Court, not only readily agreed to intervene in this dispute between husband and wife as mediator but has spent considerable time with them. It is unfortunate that despite his intervention the parties could not reconcile and the attempt failed on a minor issue, probably due to ego of both the parties.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of this case, we direct transfer of H.M.A. Case No .53 of 2003 (Balkant Rathi Vs. Kalpana) from the Family Court, Indore, M.P. to the concerned Family Court, Jaipur (Rajasthan). The petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J
(Y.K. Sabharwal)

.....J
(B.N. Agrawal)
New Delhi,
September 8, 2003.